
Lecture 3 
Modifiers- المعذلاث أَ المحذداث 

In our previous overview of phrases, we mentioned that each phrase has a head and one or 

more modifiers.  

..ٔ ػُانًحذداخ أٔ انًؼذلاخ.. فٙ يحاضشذُا انضاتمّ ذكًهُا ػٍ انؼثاساخ   

..ٔ أكصش يٍ يحذد أ يؼذل  (يحٕس سئٛضٙ ٔاحذ)لهٍ أٌ كم ػثاسج ذحرٕ٘ ػهٗ سأس   

Modifiers can be divided into two groups: 

 انًحذداخ ذُمضى انٗ يجًٕػرٍٛ 

1. Pre-modifiers:are modifiers that come before the head. 

انًحٕس انشئٛضٙ نهجًهح= ْٔٙ انًحذداخ انرٙ ذضثك انشأس: انًحذداخ انضاتمّ  

2. Post-modifiers are modifiers that come after the head. 

(ذرثغ انشأس ٚؼُٙ ذكٌٕ تؼذ انكهًح انشئٛضّٛ نهجًهح )انًحٕس انشئٛضٙ نهجًهح = ْٔٙ انرٙ ذهحك انشأس : يحذداخ لاحمح  

 

Take a look at the following noun phrases (NPs). 

:خهَٕا َشٕف اانؼثاساخ الاصًٛح فٙ انجٕل انرانٙ  

 
 

انكهًح انٙ ٚرى ٔطفٓا ٔذحذٚذْا .. ْٕ أْى كهًح فٙ انجًهح  (انًحٕس انشئٛضٙ نهجًهح) انشأس  :ذزكٛش #  

 

When the head is a noun, modifiers usually precede it. Phrases like “of the school” follow it.  

.. كًا فٙ انًصال الأل  .. ٚضثك انشأس  فركٌٕ يحذداخ صاتمّ" انًحذد", اصى  (انًحٕس انشئٛضٙ)ػُذيا ٚكٌٕ انشأس  

A good friend .. 

Friend = the head = انشأس 

A good = pre-modifier =  يحذد صاتك 

 

of the school – in our class" فئَٓا ذأذٙ  " يصم (ػثاسج =   Phrase)  # ٌانًحذد"نكٍ إرا كا"  

:يصم . تؼذ انشأس ٔذكٌٕ يؼذلاخ أٔ يحذداخ لاحمح  

The headmaster of the school 

 

When the head is a pronoun, modifiers normally follow it. 

:يصال .. فركٌٕ يحذداخ لاحمّ .. انًحذداخ ذرثؼح , ضًٛش  (انًحٕس انشئٛضٙ)إرا كاٌ انشأس   

We all  

We = the head =  انشأس / ضًٛش  

all = post-modifier = لاحك يحذد  



 

Pre-modifiers in the previous examples include the following main classes of words: 

.. اشكال 3فٙ الايصهح انضاتمّ لا ذخشض ػٍ   Pre-modifiers- ّانًحذداخ انضاتم 

1. Adjectives- طفاخ (e.g. good)  

friend ٔطفد انشأس طذٚك ..   good انظفح  

2. Nouns which modify other nouns- ٖاصًاء ذظف اصًاء اخش (e.g. school) 

My school friends  

 friends حذدخ َٕع انشأس  School انكهًح  

3. Determiners- يحذداخ (e.g. a, the, my)  

 

Determiners- المحذداث  

Determiners are words which specify the range of reference of a noun by making it definite 

(the book), indefinite (a book) or by indicating quantity (many books). 

Determiners can be either identifiers or quantifiers. 

..ذًاو .. لهُا يٍ لثم أٌ انًحذداخ ْٙ كهًاخ ذحذد نُا انشأس   ياْٙ انًحذداخ Modifiers ؟  

determiners ٚطهك ػهٗ َٕع خاص فمظ  ٔ ..ْٙ اصى انًحذداخ تشكم ػاو تجًٛغ إَاػٓا   Modifiers تش 

 ْٔٙ انكهًاخ انرٙ ذحذد نُا انشأس تأٌ ذجؼهّ ْٔٙ كانرانٙ

1- definite- معشفً   (the book- انكراب )  

2- indefinite- وكشة (a book-كراب )  

3- indicating quantity-  الكميً تحذد (many books- كرة كصٛشج ). 

: ٌىا ٌَي تىقسم الى قسميه مه حيج وُعٍا  Determiners  ْٔزا ْٕ انًمظٕد ب انًحذداخ انـ 

 

1. Identifiers tell us either definitely or indefinitely which noun the speaker means. They 

include: 

.تخبشوا ما إرا كان ما يقصذي المتحذث معشفً أَ وكشة:المعشفاث ٌَي أدَاث التعشيف   

a. Articles: أدٔاخ انرؼشٚف 

 a/an (indefinite articles), the (definite article) 

 (a/an أدٔاخ ذؼشٚف َكشج), (the ّاداج ذؼشٚف يؼشف) 

b. Demonstratives-  اصًاء الاشاسج 

: this, that, these, those 

 ألائك -those , ْؤلاء-that, these- رنك ,this- ْزا 

c. Possessive Forms of Personal Pronouns:ّٛطٛغح انًهكٛح نهضًائش انشخظ 

 my, your, his, her, its, our, their 

 

2. Quantifiers- ًتحذيذ الكمي 

 tell us either definitely or indefinitely the quantity of the noun. They include: 

.. ٔذخثشَا يا إرا كاٌ الاصى يحذد انكًٛح أ لا  

a. Numerals: الأػذاد 

one, two, three… (cardinal numerals=الأسلاو );  

first, second, third… (ordinal numerals= ّٛالاػذاد انرشذٛث) 

 

b. Words like: كهًاخ يصم 

 much, many, each, every, a few, little, all, several,plenty… etc. 

 

Person, Number and Gender = الىُع, العذد, الشخص   
Person- الشخص 

Nouns can be personal (humans) or non-personal (animals and inanimate objects). 



Note: Personal nouns can only be animate (because they only refer to humans). Non-personal 

nouns can be either animate (when they refer to animals) or inanimate (when they refer to 

inanimate objects). 

  (كانحٕٛاَاخ ٔ انجًاد )أٔ غٛش شخظٙ  (اَضاٌ/ تشش٘ )الاصى لذ ٚكٌٕ شخظٙ 

فٓٙ إيا ذؼٕد .. أيا الاصًاء انغٛش شخظّٛ ..الاصًاء انشخظّٛ ذكٌٕ فمظ نهكائُاخ انحّٛ لأَٓا ذؼٕد نلاَضاٌ : يلاحظح # 

 ػهٗ كائُاخ حّٛ كانحٕٛاٌ أٔ كائُاخ غٛش حّٛ انجًاد 

We can also use the term “person” in a different way. Traditionally, personal pronouns 

differentiate between the person speaking (first person), the person spoken to (second 

person) and the people or things spoken about (third person). 

ٔ .. انضًائش انشخظٛح ذؼشف انشخض انز٘ ٚركهى تانشخض الأل.. تطشٚمّ يخرهفّ " شخض"ًٚكُُا اصرخذاو انًظطهح 

ٔ انشخض أ انشٙء انز٘ ٚرى انحذٚس ػُّ تانشخض انصانس.. انشخض انز٘ ٚضرًغ تانشخض انصاَٙ   

انشخض أ انشٙ انًرحذز ػُّ انشخض انصانس ْٕٔ فٙ انغانة / انًضرًغ انشخض انصاَٙ / ٚؼُٙ انًركهًّ انشخض الأٔل 

. ٚكٌٕ شخض غائة يٕ يٕجٕد يغ انًركهى ٔ انًرحذز  

  فٛى ٚهٙ ضًائش

1st person pronouns: I, we (first person= ضًائش انشخض الأل) 

2nd person pronouns: you (second person = َٙضًائش انشخض انصا) 

3rd person pronouns: he, she, it, they (third person = ضًائش انشخض انصانس). 

 

Number العذد:  

Singular (number) or plural (number) affects the form of almost all count nouns, pronouns 

and demonstratives. Here are some examples: 

..الأػذاد انًفشد ٔ الأػذاد انجًغ ذؤشش ترشكٛم جًٛغ الاصًاء انًؼذٔدج ٔ انضًائش ٔ اصًاء الاشاسِ  ذمشٚثا  

 

Count Nouns:الاسماء المعذَدة  

 َلاحظ أٌ الاصًاء انًؼذٔدج ذأششخ تالأػذاد فاطثحد يفشد ٔ جًغ

( student singular= يفشد);  

(students plural= جًغ) 

 

Mass nouns: are considered to be singular. e.g. water, rice (singular) 

.تؼكضٓا الاصًاء انغٛش يؼذٔدج نى ذراشش لأَٓا ذؼرثش يفشدج دائًا  

Pronouns:الضمائش 

 I, you, he, she, it (singular = يفشدج); 

we, you, they (plural= جًغ) 

 

Demonstratives:اسماء الاشاسي 

 this, that (singular = يفشدج) 

these, those (plural= جًغ) 

 

Whether the subject is 1st person, 2nd person or 3rd person; and whether it is singular or 

plural can affect the form taken by the verb. 

e.g. 

- He walks home every day. (3rd person singular subject) 

- I walk home every day. (1st person singular subject) 

- They walk home every day. (3rd person plural subject) 

 

 

 



Gender: الجىس-  الىُع   

The 3rd person singular form of personal pronouns can be affected by gender as follows: 

فٛظثح كانرانٙ.. ٚرأشش تُٕع انجُش .. ذكٍٕٚ انشخض انصانس انًفش نهضًائش انشخظّٛ / ذشكٛة   

1. The masculine pronoun= المزكش “he” refers to males= ضًٛش ٚؼٕد نهًزكش.  

2. The feminine pronoun= المؤوج “she” refers to females= ضًٛش ٚؼٕد نهًؤَس.  

3. The neuter pronoun = الحيُان َ الجماد  “it” refers to inanimate objects,or to a person or 

animal not yet regarded as male or female (e.g. “Who is it?”). 

ٚؼٕد انٗ : انضًٛش انًحاٚذ   

:تانُضثح نلإَضاٌ- 1  

  (لا ٚؼشف ْم ْٕ يزكش أٔ يؤَس) فٙ انهغح الاَجهٛزٚح ٚضرخذو ْزا انضًٛش نٛؼٕد نشخض أٔ نحٕٛاٌ لا ٚؼشف َٕػّ 

 فًصلا إرا طشُِقَ انثاب ٔنى َؼشف يٍ انطاسق َمٕل  ?Who is it لأَُا لا َؼهى يٍ ْٕ ٔيا جُضّ 

It ٔاحٛاَا َضرخذو يؼّ انرزكٛش ٔ انرأَٛس  ٚضرخذو انضًٛش : نكٍ تانُضثّ نهحٕٛاٌ - 2   

 

The distinction between male and female may affect our choice of lexical items (words or 

phrases)  

.انفشق تٍٛ انًزكش ٔانًؤَس لذ ٚؤشش ػهٗ اخرٛاساذُا انًؼجًٛح نهكهًاخ ٔ انؼثاساخ   

.انًطهٕب أَُا َضغ انكهًاخ تًا ٚرُاصة يغ انجًهح ..  كهًاخ 4ٔ .. نذُٚا فشاغٍٛ .. فٙ انًصانٍٛ انرانٍٛٛ   

 

Man سجم /  , headmaster يذٚش /, woman ايشأج / , actress يًصهح 

Man and headmaster can fill the slot in example 1 

He ..لأوٍا تتُافق مع صفاث المزكش .. مذيش + الكلمتيه التي تىاسب الجملت ٌي سجل    

e.g. 1. He is a good -----. 

Woman and actress can fill the slot in example 2. 

She .. بيىما الكلمتيه ممثلت َ امشأة تتىاسب مع المؤوج  

e.g. 2. She is a good -----. 

 

Note 1: The suffix “ –ess” is found in a number of words referring to 

women , but there are other words referring to women that do 

not have this suffix. 

e.g. aunt, niece, nun 

..لاحمّ خاطّ تالاَاز =  ذٕجذ فٙ انؼذٚذ يٍ انكهًاخ انًؤَصّ  لأَٓا ذؼٕد نلاَاز   “ –ess” انلاحمّ : يلاحظح #   

   ساْثح–تُد أخد /  تُد أخ –خانّ / يصم ػًح.. نكٍ ٕٚجذ انؼذٚذ يٍ انكهًاخ انًؤَصّ انرٙ لا ذُرٓٙ نٓزج انلاحمّ 

 

Note 2: Most nouns in English can refer to both male and female. 

e.g. friend , neighbor, cousin, teacher, nurse 

أغهة كهًاخ  فٙ انهغّ الاَجهٛزٚح ذؼٕد ػهٗ انًزكش ٔانًؤَس  : 2يلاحظّ  # 

.كانكهًاخ انرانٛح . ٚؼُٙ ذطهك ػهٗ انًزكش ٔ انًؤَس تُفش انٕلد  

friend– طذٚك, neighbor - جاس, teacher- يؼهى, nurse - ,يًشع  

cousin-  (خٕال انخالاخ/ػًاخ/أػًاو)تُاخ + ذطهك ػهٗ ألاد  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 لاتىسُوا مه دعائكم

Suzy / Reema501d 


